GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO-84
ANSWERED ON-14/12/2022

SPEED LIMIT OF VEHICLES
84. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to increase the maximum speed limit on the expressway

to 140 kmph;
(b) if so, the details thereof;,

(¢) the existing maximum speed limit on National Highways, State Highways, two lane roads, city roads; and

(d) whether Government is also planning to change the speed limits on above mentioned roads for seamless traffic movement?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 84 ANSWERED ON 14.12.2022 ASKED BY DR.
ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE REGARDING SPEED LIMIT OF VEHICLES

(a), (b) and (d) No such proposal is under consideration.

(¢) Ministry of Road Transport and Highways has published and fixed the maximum speed in respect of the class of motor vehicles, vide S.0. 1522 dated 06.04.2018, as specified in the table below:

Maximum speed per hour in kilometres on roads in India S. [Class of Motor Vehicles Expressway [ lane and above @oad within [Other No. with Access divided carriageway [Municipal Roads Control (road with Median imits strips/Dividers)
@) 2) 3) ) &) ()
1. Motor vehicles used for carriage 120 100 70 70 of passengers comprising not
more than eight seats in addition
to the driver’s seat (M1 category vehicles)
2. [Motor vehicles used for carriage 100 90 60 60 of passengers comprising nine or
more seats in addition to the driver’s seat (M2 and M3
category Vehicles)
3. More vehicles used for carriage of] 80 80 60 60 goods (All N category Vehicles)
4. [Motor Cycles 80* 80 60 60
5. Quadricycle - 60 50 50
0. Three wheeled vehicles - 50 50 50
*If permitted to ply on Expressway.
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HITT TR
5% IREes 3 TSTAET A6y
Tod qHT
dRIfRd weaT H. *84
TSHaT 3caT 14.12.2022 &+ &A1 AT §
argat &Y arfy AT
+84. 1. JTel GEead sis:
T {5 INEge AR TorART #H T adre 6T Fur Hial
(F) FIT TR TFATad 9T 3TUHdH 1fd WA FF gt 140 BraT 9 ger &&= fr
TSIl &7 & 8
(E)aﬁﬂ,ﬁam%ﬁwhw%,
(31) TS TASTATIN, AT TSAHT, &1 oleT ATl Hehl, AZT I Tghl T AleT Hfha#n AT HAT foraer §; AR
() AT THR AR Fr Aarer smarardr & v sudad g o o aifa dar &

gColld el hl ATl o7 Er §?

g+ giage 3R ToATeT J7:r
(3fr @fAs STITHE TBH)

(F) ¥ (¥): TFH {Eor e & ged W @ FAT ¢l
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‘agelt 1 wfa dar F waw K =l sfeer gEeata §iF @ @ A0 foee 14.12.2022 &
TS HHT aRIfed Wt &. “84 & T (F) ¥ (H) F 3ca< & 3feaf@a f@awor

@), (@) 3R (o) VT FE v FERedT S8 §

(1) T IRTE R VSTART FAGT o F.37.1522, &Aish 06.04.2018 % Fedd ¥ +fr &
TS Arferrt # TAfesergar Aex amgat #r Avft & "aw & ARWFaR T TR i Feiia
ET i

T & "o W fFamex ufa ver sifteasw ofa
%.4. [{ex argar dr Sof GERCEREN 4 o 3R 3TW [RUITRRT 3
5 T ifees & foeniara (e & sagass EERIERIC] chXeTa (e 9Tl [l A5h
/ TBaTSsT arelr
GEEY)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
1. @At & aRags & o 120 100 70 70

Mg HIEY argd, forad

RITeleh T UIE & 3HelaT 3116

o 3T d1E a7 g (vEl Sl

o dge)
2. AT % aRage & w 100 20 60 60

S HIET drget, Toraat

=Telsh T We & yamEr & ar

31 A &1 (vl 3 vE3

Aol < age)
3. [HT H gas F AT g 80 80 60 60

37 arger (el uer Aol &

ITgeT)
4. [AET Ao 80+ 80 60 60
5. [Farfsdssa . 60 50 50
6. [fauRRar age - 50 50 50
+ IfE TFEIEY W Aee 1 Aty & S

ok ko g
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S1. AT GEAWE TS : FBIed, H UG AgH | A 73 S BT A=
HR] AT § [ Soi WIS e T8 9915 ol

it SawuTafe : 3y waTe gfeg| Wy 959 B Bl

1. A1 gERawE 1S : 7FEIey, e ot JIs et BN % BRu ufResey Tga SUTET 95 V8 &, 994 oo 3R feufaferdt it 95 <@ 81 = sy =it oY ufdvrse fide v & forg 313 faely Aerr 8iik fIRiy vhs &1 wraem s @ 872

it fAfos sRRM TeE ¥ : JAEY STHERT AEiRY, T T da e fh s TN & yg 4l Ws Yfrised d des & |99 SI3Uee €1 Ui o Yfeaded el € SN $§
ARE & D19 Al Bl ol ol el 7N, @S SR €1 # e T 781 7’9 g,
S AT VIS Ui | ARG £ S9iY 89 U, SichaTgd SR, i
SRR § guR, <6 Wic & Agsikefhee e § amar sifdre &) @ &, ufeetd I B 8 & SR H1o! 9R g3 Afeldds &1 f ggari A @ S TE
e wu § =X, IR U 91 |99 & 15 89 27 Y W (F0E B18d Yad dglcl
91 %8 &1 Wrfae w7 & ot Ricelt g 9<ivie o 1 & wwr gw1 8h, Reelt g
SBYIG 1 He A HHY GRT BN 314 75 VS 9 vE1 21 faeel g eRgR eI g A oiR
faeel ¢ SR 9 ¢ # B [RT B 3 o<1 | 9GS S 4§ &1 6 & 99
I SR 498 | ool BT WH 12 €9 § QR ERM F ST WSE & BIgaSl &

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, Question Hour is over.

ot FAfr SR &t : AR, § IO STaE @ Y <l g1 o9 39 IRRRART F S
ST 9 9 €, 977 MR TR IS8 WK & e # o &9 75 e
faffic T IR AT AT A AR BR o, Ues Tosy, TR hald Jaadd 815 3l 75
T BN, FIT6 FO AN BT BIFT R TS ¥&T 2, SHIMY 39 Siea! 81 59T ol
caal

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. The House stands adjourned till 2.00 p.m.
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